To date, key issues for consideration which have been identified include: measurement of available-
for-sale investment and development and application of an impairment model for receivables to
reflect the expected loss.

At this juncture, the fair value of the available-for sale investment is approximate its fair value, hence
management is of the view that the potential impact is minimal. Management is in the process of
assessing the impact of expected loss (if any) on receivables.

(b) During the financial year, prior year adjustments (“Adjustments”) were made following a review of

historic sales support payments received from its principal, Mercedes-Benz Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.
(“MBM”).

Tthe Group established that errors had been made in relation to the required holding periods under
the payment terms for a number of demonstration and courtesy vehicles. The excess sales support
payments for the years 2013 to 2016 amounted to RM8,027,000 had been adjusted to prior years’
financial statements as follows:

Impact of adjustments on condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
financial year ended 31 December 2016:

   As
 previously  As
 reported Adjustments restated

Expenses excluding finance cost and tax (RM’000) (1,455,986) (909) (1,456,895)
Income tax (RM’000)  (10,630) 218 (10,412)
Total comprehensive income for the
   financial year (RM’000)   39,102 (691) 38,411
  ══════ ══════ ══════
Basic earnings per share attributable to shareholders
   of the Company (Sen)   38.81 (0.68) 38.13
  ══════ ══════ ══════

Impact of adjustments on condensed consolidated statement of financial position:

   As
 previously  As
 reported Adjustments restated
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
31.12.2016

Deferred tax assets on payables  9,603 1,926 11,529
Trade payables (included within trade payables
   and other liabilities)   74,086 8,027 82,113
Retained profits   169,994 (6,101) 163,893
  ══════ ══════ ══════

- more -

Page 10

CYCLE & CARRIAGE BINTANG BERHAD
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
for the financial year ended 31st December 2017

1 Basis of Preparation (continued)

Impact of adjustments on condensed consolidated statement of financial position (continued):

 As
 previously  As
 reported Adjustments restated
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

1.1.2016

Deferred tax assets on payables  8,864 1,708 10,572
Trade payables (included within trade payables
  and other liabilities)  70,145 7,118 77,263
Retained profits   135,929 (5,410) 130,519

  ══════ ══════ ══════

Impact of adjustments on condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:

 As
 previously  As
 reported Adjustments restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
31.12.2016

Profit before tax   49,732 (909) 48,823
Changes in working capital - payables  (4,546) 909 (3,637)
  ══════ ══════ ══════

2 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors
 There were no major seasonal or cyclical factors affecting the automobile industry.

3 Individually Significant Item
The Group recognised dividend income of RM11.2 million in respect of the investment in MBM as
disclosed in Note 7 for the financial year ended 31st December 2017. The Group suffered losses of
RM12.3 million as a result of an unprecedented flood in Penang, which are subject to compensation
claims from the Group’s insurers.

4 Changes in Estimates
There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material